

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
PETITIONER

v.

ENRICO ST. CYR

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

STEPHEN C. ROBINSON

DONALD E. KEENER

ALISON R. DRUCKER

ERNESTO H. MOLINA

JAMES K. FILAN, JR.

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction to review the merits of respondent’s challenge to the final order of removal entered against him	18
A. Congress has expressly provided that judicial review of final orders of removal is available only on petition for review in the court of appeals	18
B. Congress’s withdrawal of district courts’ authority to review removal orders does not raise constitutional concerns about suspension of habeas corpus	27
II. The Attorney General may not grant relief from deportation under former 8 U.S.C. 1182(c) to any alien placed in removal proceedings after April 1, 1997	32
A. Congress intended that relief under former Section 1182(c) not be available to any alien placed in removal proceedings after April 1, 1997	33
B. The inapplicability of Section 1182(c) in removal proceedings commenced on or after April 1, 1997 does not contravene any presumption against retroactivity	38
Conclusion	50

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	49
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 259 U.S. 184 (1921)	42, 43
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	25
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	47-48
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956)	4
<i>Bugajewitz v. Adams</i> , 228 U.S. 585 (1913)	40
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	49
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. granted, 121 S. Ct. 849 (2001)	13, 18
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	40
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 48
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	40, 41
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908)	29
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	42
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	22-23, 24
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	3, 4, 5, 19, 22, 42
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)	3
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	41
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	29, 30
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 324 U.S. 580 (1952)	40, 41
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	4
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1004 (1999)	22
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	48
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	39
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	28
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	28
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	46
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	40
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920)	29, 31
<i>LaGuerre v. Reno</i> , 164 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1153 (2000)	22
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	30
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	32, 33, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 45, 47
<i>Lapina v. Williams</i> , 232 U.S. 78 (1914)	44
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	35
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	41
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	41
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	37
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2246 (2000)	42
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	49
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	29, 30, 40
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	29
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	34
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	20-21, 40
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	4
<i>Silva, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (BIA 1976)	3
<i>Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814)	45
<i>Soriano, In re</i> , Interim Dec. No. 3289, 1996 WL 426888 (A.G. Feb. 21, 1997)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1994)	29
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	5, 22
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	25, 30
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924)	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	20
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957)	28, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950)	28, 40
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	30
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	31
<i>Yerger, Ex parte</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868)	23

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension of Habeas Corpus Clause)	2, 27, 32
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	14
Act of Oct. 11, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-302, § 2(2), 110 Stat. 3657	10, 35
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	2
§ 401, 110 Stat. 1258	37
§ 401(e), 110 Stat. 1268	2, 6, 19, 24
§ 440, 110 Stat. 1276	2
§ 440(a), 110 Stat. 1276	6, 7
§ 440(d), 110 Stat. 1277	6, 8, 12, 43
Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 19
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	2
Tit. III-A, 110 Stat. 3009-575	33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
§§ 301-308, 110 Stat. 3009-575	14
§ 303(a), 110 Stat. 3009-585	8

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 304, 110 Stat. 3009-587	8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 34, 36, 37
§ 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597	29
§ 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-612	10
§ 308(b)(6), 110 Stat. 3009-615	8
§ 309, 110 Stat. 3009-625	2, 36
§ 309(a), 110 Stat. 3009-625	9, 14, 34, 37
§ 309(c), 110 Stat. 3009-625	36
§ 309(c)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-625	9, 34, 35, 37
§ 309(c)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-626	35
§ 309(c)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-626	35
§ 309(c)(4)(A), 110 Stat. 3009-626	10, 26, 35
Tit. III-B, 110 Stat. 3009-627	36, 37, 38
§ 321, 110 Stat. 3009-627	38
§ 321(b), 110 Stat. 3009-628	37
§ 322, 110 Stat. 3009-628	38
§ 322(c), 110 Stat. 3009-629	37
§ 324, 110 Stat. 3009-629	38
Tit. III-C, 110 Stat. 3009-635	38
§ 347, 110 Stat. 3009-638	38
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, § 3, 39 Stat. 878	44
8 U.S.C. 136(p) (1925)	44
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	2, 11
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	48
8 U.S.C. 1105a (1994)	10, 19
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a) (1994)	2, 3, 5, 10, 19, 26
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(10) (1994)	4, 6, 10, 19, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. 1105a(b) (1994)	4, 10, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (1994)	43
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3) (1994)	43
8 U.S.C. 1182(e) (1994)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b) (Supp. V 1999)	2
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	8, 10, 20, 23, 26

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1226 (1994)	8
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	47
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. V 1999)	2, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	47
8 U.S.C. 1228(b) (Supp. V 1999)	8
8 U.S.C. 1228(b)(3) (Supp. V 1999)	8
8 U.S.C. 1229 (Supp. V 1999)	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a (Supp. V 1999)	8
8 U.S.C. 1229b (Supp. V 1999)	9
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a) (Supp. V 1999)	2
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) (Supp. V 1999)	9
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	9
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(iii) (1994)	2, 6
8 U.S.C. 1252 (Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a) (Supp. V 1999)	23
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	10, 19, 20, 24, 31
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	22
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6) (Supp. V 1999)	22
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9) (Supp. V 1999)	11, 20, 24, 31
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	8, 10, 20, 23, 24, 26
8 U.S.C. 1252b (1994)	8
28 U.S.C. 2241	2, 7, 18, 22, 23, 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-277(a) (West 1994)	11, 12
Reorganization Plan No. V, 54 Stat. 1238	44
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.44	8
Section 240.12(a)	42
Miscellaneous:	
104 Cong. Rec. 17,172 (1958)	5
107 Cong. Rec. 12,177 (1961)	5
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
pp. 5341-5344	37
p. 5962	37

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 6436	8
p. 6438	8
pp. 6443-6444	8
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	37
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	37
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 2478, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 565, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)	4, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996)	2, 37
S. 1664, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	37
S. Rep. No. 352, 64th Cong., 1st Sess. (1916)	44
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	44, 45
S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	37
